GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA <u>ABSTRACT</u>

PUBLIC SERVICES - AP Reorganisation Act 2014 - The Andhra Pradesh Ministerial Service Rules, 1998 - Adaptation to the State of Telangana – Orders - Issued.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (SERVICES-B) DEPARTMENT

<u>G.O.Ms.No</u>. 195

Dated:28-05-2016, Read the following:-

- 1. The Andhra Pradesh Ministerial Service Rules, 1998, issued in G.O.Ms.No.261, G.A (Ser.B)Department,Dt:14.7.1998.
- 2. The Andhra Pradesh Reorganisation Act, 2014,
 - (Central Act No. 6 of 2014).
- 3. Government Circular Memo No.13665/SR/2014, Genl. Adm.(SR) Department, dated.26.05.2014.

ORDER:

Whereas, by virtue of Section 3 of the Andhra Pradesh Reorganisation Act, 2014 (Central Act No.6 of 2014), the State of Telangana comprising the territories specified therein has been formed on and from the appointed day i.e., of 02.06.2014;

2. And whereas, in section 101 of the Andhra Pradesh Reorganisation Act, 2014, a provision has been made for the purpose of facilitating the application of any law (as defined in section 2 (f) of the Act), made before the appointed day, in relation to the State of Andhra Pradesh or the State of Telangana, the appropriate Government may before expiration of two years from 02.06.2014, by order, make such adaptations and modifications of the law, whether by way of repeal or amendment, as may be necessary or expedient, and thereupon every such law shall have effect subject to the adaptations and modifications so made until altered, repealed or amended by a competent Legislature or other competent authority;

3. And whereas, the Andhra Pradesh Ministerial Service Rules, 1998 made in exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, vide G.O first read above, are in force as on 01.06.2014.

4. And whereas, Government after careful examination of the matter, have decided to adapt the said Andhra Pradesh Ministerial Service Rules, 1998 which are in force as on 01.06.2014.

5. Accordingly, the following Notification will be published in an Extra- ordinary issue of the Telangana State Gazette, Dt:28.05.2016.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 101 of the Andhra Pradesh Reorganisation Act, 2014 (Central Act No.6 of 2014), the Government of Telangana hereby order for adaptation of the Andhra Pradesh Ministerial Service Rules, 1998 in force as on 01.06.2014 to the State of Telangana with certain modifications as shown below.

- 1. (i) This Order may be called The Andhra Pradesh Ministerial Service Rules 1998, (Telangana Adaptation Order)2016.
 - (ii) It shall come into force with immediate effect.
- 2. In the Andhra Pradesh Ministerial Service Rules, 1998:-
 - (i) throughout the Rules, for the words "Andhra Pradesh", the word "Telangana" shall be substituted except the expression "Andhra Pradesh Public Employment (Organization of Local Cadres and Regulation of Direct Recruitment) Order, 1975" wherever occurs.

- (ii) throughout the Rules, for the words "Andhra Pradesh Public Service Commission", the words "Telangana State Public Service Commission" shall be substituted.
- (iii) throughout the Rules, for the words "Andhra Pradesh State Board of Intermediate Education", the words "Telangana State Board of Intermediate Education" shall be substituted.
- (iv) throughout the Rules, for the expression "Commissioner of Land Revenue", the expression "Chief Commissioner of land Administration" shall be substituted.
- (v) throughout the Rules, for the words "State Board of Technical Education of Andhra Pradesh Government", the words "State Board of Technical Education of Telangana Government" shall be substituted.
- (vi) In rule-2,(a) Class-A, Category (1)(a)(iii) and Category(2)(a)(vii) for the words "Village Development Officers", the word "Panchayat Secretaries" shall be substituted.

(b) class-B in a Note under Category (4), for the expression "8, 16 or 22 years of service under the Automatic Advancement Scheme", the expression "6, 12, 18 and 24 years of service under the Automatic Advancement Scheme" shall be substituted.

(vii) In rule-3(a), under Note-17, for the words "Andhra Pradesh General Subordinate Service Rules", the words "General Subordinate Service Rules, as applicable to the State of Telangana" shall be substituted and for the words "Andhra Pradesh Last Grade Service Rules", the words "Last Grade Service Rules, as applicable to the State of Telangana" shall be substituted.

(b), class-B, category(4) in table under the first proviso (i) at serial number(2) under the second column, for the words "Village Development Officer, Grade-I" the words "Panchayat Secretary, Grade-I" and at serial number (3) under the second column, for the words, "Village Development Officer, Grade-II", the words "Panchayat Secretary, Grade-II" shall be substituted.

(ii) at serial number (14) under the first column, for the words "Institute of Administration" the word "Dr.Marri Chenna Reddy Human Resource Development Institute" shall be substituted.

(viii) In rule-4(a), under the table with the heading "Posts of Senior Assistants, Junior Assistants, Typists including Junior Stenos and Senior Stenos and other equivalent or lower posts in this service", from Sl.No. I to IV shall be deleted.

(b) in (i)(d)(ii) and 4(i)(d)(iii) under the column "Posts", for the words "High Court of Andhra Pradesh", the words "High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad for the State of Telangana and the State of Andhra Pradesh" shall be substituted.

(c) in (ii)(d)(1), under the column "Appointing Authority" for the words "District Development Officer, Zilla Praja Parishad", the word "Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad" shall be substituted.

(d) in (ii)(d)(2), under the column "Appointing Authority" for the words "Deputy District Development Officer, Zilla Praja Parishad", the words "Deputy Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad" shall be substituted.

- (ix) In a table under rule-4(ii)(f) from Sl.No. I to IV, VII and Sl.No.VIII shall be deleted.
- (x) In rule-5(b) and (d), for the words "Andhra Pradesh State and Subordinate Service Rules", the words "State and Subordinate Service Rules, as applicable to the State of Telangana" shall be substituted.
- (xi) In rule-7(1) for the expression "33 years", the expression "34" years" shall be substituted.
- (xii) In Annexure-II to rule-11(b)(a) under the heading "Co-operative Department", for the words "Andhra Pradesh Co-operative Subordinate Service Rules", the words "Co-operative Subordinate Service Rules as applicable to the State of Telangana" shall be substituted.

(b) under the heading "Fire Services", for the words "Andhra Pradesh Fire Service Manual", the words "Fire Service Manual as applicable to the State of Telangana" shall be substituted.

(xiii) In rule-24, for the words "Andhra Pradesh Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1991", the words "Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1991, as applicable to the State of Telangana" shall be substituted.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

RAJIV SHARMA CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Commissioner of Printing, Stationery and Stores purchase, Telangana, Hyderabad (with a request to publish and furnish 200 copies of the Gazette) **Copy to:-**All Departments in Telangana Secretariat. All Heads of Departments in Telangana State. The Secretary, TSPSC, Hyderabad. The Registrar, the High Court, Hyderabad. All District Collectors in Telangana State. P.S. to Prl. Secretary to Chief Minister. P.S. to Secretary to Govt. (Ser.), G.A.D The Law Department, Telangana Secretariat. The G.A (Cabinet) Department. SF / SC.

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER